
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee 
Thursday, 29th July, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors  V Ranger (Vice-Chair), M Allen, M Chapman, 

A Colman, O Davey, C Gardner, S Hawkins, 
V Johns, F King, H Parr, C Pepper, E Rylance, 
A Bruce, P Millar and T Wright (Chair) 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517406; email 
sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 20 July 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
  
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

 There are no items identified 
 

8 Report on proposed actions to improve staff morale  (Pages 9 - 21) 

9 Planning Enforcement Process  (Pages 22 - 28) 

10 Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 4 2020 - 21  (Pages 29 - 37) 

11 Forward Plan  (Pages 38 - 40) 

 Proposal forms received: 
1. Playing Pitch Strategy – Cllr Millar 

 

 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held Online via the Zoom app 

on 8 April 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.07 pm 
 
 
140    Public speaking  

 
One member of the public had registered to speak.  It was agreed that the member of the 
public would speak at agenda item 7, Decisions made by Cabinet (including Portfolio 
Holders) called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure rules [minute 145 refers]. 
 
 
 
 

141    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
Cllr Val Ranger proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th March 
2021 be amended to include the following points at minute 137 (Comments and 
questions raised by Committee members and responses from the Chief Executive and 
Mark Everden including): 
 

 Early informal verbal intervention in the event of any suggestion of bullying should 
be considered 

 Restorative justice as a form of mediation should be considered 
 
The amendments were agreed and the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2021, 
as amended, were agreed as a correct record. 
 

142    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 145. Decisions made by Cabinet (including Portfolio Holders) called in by 
Members for scrutiny in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
Councillor Eleanor Rylance, Personal, The member is Assistant Portfolio Holder for 
Coast, Country & Environment and advised that she had not been involved in the 
Portfolio Holder decision which had been called in for scrutiny and would be discussed at 
agenda item 7 [minute 145]. 
 
Minute 146. Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 3 2020 - 21. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Member of Exmouth Town Council. 
 

143    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

144    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 8 April 2021 
 

145    Decisions made by Cabinet (including Portfolio Holders) called in 

by Members for scrutiny in accordance with the Overview and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 
The Committee considered the call-in of the decision of the Portfolio Holder for Coast, 
Country and Environment of 16th March 2021 (Portfolio Holder report of February 2021 
refers), in accordance with paragraph 15 of part 4.5 of the Overview and Scrutiny 
procedure rules.  The call-in related to the decision that the Council agrees to no longer 
provide short term lets of beach huts in Budleigh via the TIC and offer them ins
[...]
y way of the weekly email lacked openness 
and transparency 

 Recovery after the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown will rely on tourism and visitor 
footfall 

 The TIC had worked very hard to obtain external financial support and to cut costs 
by relying on volunteers 

 Lack of local consultation was disgraceful 
page 4



Scrutiny Committee 8 April 2021 
 

 The ability to offer short term lets of the beach huts had a wider impact than just 
generating income for the local economy 

 
Comments from non-members of the Committee included the following points: 

 There is a long waiting list for use of the beach huts which includes local people 
and families 

 Ward members should have been consulted on this decision and should be 
consulted on local decisions as a matter of course 

 
Andrew Hancock, Service Lead for Streetscene advised that the proposal had been 
made for practical reasons based on the understanding that the TIC was no longer 
operating.  That understanding had now been shown to be incorrect and it was agreed 
that ward members should have been consulted.  The beach huts had been inspected 
and a budget of £14,000 was need to replace them, together with a £5,000 budget for 
annual dismantling and storage as there was no dry storage space available to EDDC in 
Budleigh. 
 
It was noted that consideration may need to be given to a legal agreement with the TIC if 
the short term lets continued. 
 
Councillor Geoff Jung, Portfolio Holder for Coast, Country and Environment apologised 
for the lack of consultation with ward members on this particular decision, and noted that 
this was not normally the case.  The Portfolio Holder decision had been made on the 
basis of the information contained in the report with a very short timescale for signing off. 
 
Comments from members of the Committee were made as follows: 

 Long term beach hut rents are very high and short term lets at an affordable rate 
are very attractive to visitors 

 The opportunity for the be
[...]
ked the public speaker, Helen Warren, for attending the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

146    Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 3 2020 - 21  

 
This item had been deferred from the previous meeting and was presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
 
Comments from the Committee members highlighted the following: 

 The figure for voluntary turnover of leavers had reduced from previous years 
which was viewed very positively 

 Officers were thanked for their work during the very difficult circumstances of the 
Covid-19 pandemic  

 Regarding the number of working days lost due to sickness absence, the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer would circulate the figures after the meeting 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Quarterly Monitoring of Performance – Quarter 3 2020 – 21 be noted. 
 

147    Forward Plan  

 
Members considered a proposal form submitted by Cllr Maddy Chapman on the 
production of the Local Plan 2013-31 and Goodmores Farm.  Cllr Chapman introduced 
the proposal form and highlighted the following points: 

 Issues and concerns with the development of the site had been ongoing for eight 
years 

 There is a lack of community infrastructure on the site which comprises 16 
affordable homes out of approximately 300 dwellings 

 There was concern that trees and hedges are being removed from the site 
 
Non-members of the Committee made the following points: 

 It was noted that, under the Constitution, the Scrutiny Committee is not permitted 
to comment on planning site allocations, but that perhaps this should be reviewed 

 The issue was with the public consultation process and this aspect should be 
scrutinised to learn lessons for the future 

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Scrutiny Committee is precluded by law 
from scrutinising planning applications and queried the benefit of looking at the process 
for the Goodmores Farm application which had been upheld by the Planning Inspector 
previously. 
 
The Service Lead for Planning advised that, in his view, the issue with the Goodmores 
Farm site was with the viability of the development and that this may explain why the site 

page 6



Scrutiny Committee 8 April 2021 
 

does not meet the ward members’ and community’s expectations in terms of 
infrastructure delivery.  The process for ensuring that development is viable and 
deliverable is prescribed by planning legislation and policies in the Local Plan.  It was 
noted that, with regard to learning lessons for the future, legislation has changed since 
the current Local Plan was adopted and now requires greater scrutiny of the viability and 
deliverability of developments at the point of allocation through the Local Plan process.  If 
the Committee was minded to proceed with the proposal, careful scoping would be 
needed to ensure that the Committee remained within its legal remit. 
 
In response to a question, the Service Lead for Planning advised that open book viability 
appraisals are already required and that Goodmores Farm would have been subject to 
this requirement under the current policy framework. 
 
Cllr Chapman recommended to the Committee to scrutinise the different steps that were 
taken with regard to Goodmores Farm and the subsequent issues with this development 
in order to understand what had gone wrong.   
 
Cllr Olly Davey proposed that the Committee requests the Service Lead for Planning to 
bring a report to the Strategic Planning Committee to consider the lessons to be learned 
from the Goodmores Farm development, with particular reference to the role of public 
consultation and historic site allocations.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised the Committee to consider requesting the Service 
Lead for Planning to bring a scoping report back to Scrutiny to ensure that any work 
undertaken was in line with the Committee’s requirements. 
 
The Service Lead for Planning suggested that a report could scrutinise how the 
allocations within the Local Plan come to fruition through the planning process and how 
policies in the Local Plan are translated into the delivery of a development.  Goodmores 
Farm, together with other allocations by way of examples, could be considered, rather 
than looking at one application in isolation.  The report, to come to the Scrutiny 
Committee, would cover the process and how the outcomes envisaged in the Local Plan 
have or have not been delivered, and why.   
 
Councillor Chapman proposed that the report as outlined above by the Service Lead for 
Planning be requested.  This was seconded by Cllr Ranger and was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Service Lead for Planning brings a report to the Scrutiny Committee setting out 
how the allocations within the Local Plan come to fruition through the planning process 
and how policies in the Local Plan are translated into the delivery of a development.  Site 
allocations would be considered by way of examples, including Goodmores Farm, rather 
than looking at one particular application in isolation.  The report would cover the process 
and how the outcomes envisaged in the Local Plan have or have not been delivered, and 
why.   
 
 
It was agreed to defer the proposal form on playing pitch strategy, submitted by 
Councillor Millar, to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

page 7



Scrutiny Committee 8 April 2021 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
C Brown (Chair) 
V Ranger (Vice-Chair) 
E Rylance 
M Chapman 
I Chubb 
A Colman 
V Johns 
O Davey 
S Hawkins 
H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
D Bickley 
K Bloxham 
S Bond 
B De Saram 
A Dent 
M Howe 
P Jarvis 
G Jung 
P Millar 
A Moulding 
M Rixson 
J Rowland 
I Thomas 
E Wragg 
T Wright 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Andrew Hancock, Service Lead StreetScene 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
F King 
T McCollum 
B Taylor 
C Wright 
 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

page 8



Report to: Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 29/07/2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Proposed actions to improve staff morale 

Report summary: 

Committee will recall that a Health and Safety Executive approved survey was undertaken of all 
staff during February of this year. This was carried out following comments made and concerns 
expressed at the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee when members were considering the draft 
budget proposals and the draft service plans for the 2021/2022 financial year. In total 329 officers 
responded representing a 67% response rate.  

The findings of this survey were presented to this Committee on 4 March 2021. Strategic and 
Service Leads have since worked with their teams to discuss the results and develop action plans 
to work on any issues raised regarding operational matters. The action plans form part of an 
ongoing work plan to address and where necessary revisit issues raised through the survey 
results. This report outlines the issues raised in the action plans.  

It is intended that the same Health and Safety Executive approved questionnaire will be distributed 
to staff during October/November and this will allow for a comparison position to be established 
and also an assessment of the extent to which the concerns raised have been addressed.    

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

(1) That the Scrutiny Committee consider the suggested actions as set out in this report.  

Reason for recommendation: 

There were results of significant concern in the survey of staff. Further investigation by Service 
and Strategic Leads has resulted in an action plan being created for each council service, which 
will improve upon these areas of concern over the c
[...]
nomy.  

 
2. Action Plans 

 

Following the Health and Safety Executive questionnaire, all services within the council were 
engaged in follow up work. Strategic and Service Leads have worked with their teams to 
discuss the results and develop action plans to work on any issues raised. They will continue 
to work on these over the coming months and will regularly report back to their teams on 
progress. Committee should note that there have been reports to Cabinet addressing 
capacity and other issues directly related to staff morale so there is an evolving picture with a 
number of initiatives and actions being pursued concurrently.  

The lists of issues and suggested actions for the consideration of Committee have been split 
according to the Health and Safety Executive list of 7 stressors, which relate back to the 
questions asked in the survey that was completed by staff. More information on these 
questions can be found in the previous report to this Committee: 
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=1479&Ver=4 

These stressors are:  

 Demand  

 Change 

 Control  

 Management Support 

page 11

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=1479&Ver=4


 Peer Support 

 Relationships 

 Role 

As the Committee look through the tables of issues and suggested actions it can be seen 
that ‘demand’ is a big influencer of issues throughout the stressors. Not only did council 
services state that demand itself was a significant stressor, multiple services stated that 
demand was also having a significant negative impact on the other stressors of:  

 Control  

 Management Support 

 Peer Support 

There are also areas of concern throughout the stressors which result in the repeated 
suggested actions of:  

 Having a clear, realistic and affordable council plan.  

 Strata related actions such as a review sufficiency of current resource allocation to 
IT, considering whether software and IT systems reflect b
[...]
 Unsure how we fit into the 
overall strategy of the council.  

 We need the direction of 
travel for EDDC as a whole to 
be communicated.  

 

Change in policy: 

 Have a realistic, clear and 
affordable Council Plan 
that staff can work 
towards to help guide the 
roles of all staff within the 
council.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
page 20



 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implication to be highlighted from the recommendation in the 
report.  There are however actions identified that are likely to require additional resources 
particularly around pay and staffing levels, any proposals that will require additional budget will 
require a separate report for Cabinet and Council to consider 

Legal implications: 

 There are no specific legal implications identified in the report requiring comment 

 

page 21



Report to: Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 3rd June 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Planning Enforcement Process 

Report summary: 

This report responds to a request from Scrutiny Committee to look at the planning enforcement 
process and the resourcing of planning enforcement. It seeks to outline the principles of planning 
enforcement, the process followed and how the work is resourced. It is hoped that this will enable 
Members to further consider these issues or at least further scope the issues.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Consider the planning enforcement process and the resourcing of this area of work as 
outlined in the report.  

2. Make any recommendations for changes to the planning enforcement process to Council 
having regard to the Local Enforcement Plan and the legal framework for planning 
enforcement.  

3. Make any recommendations for changes to the resourcing of the planning enforcement 
service to Council.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that Members fully understand the planning enforcement process and how this is 
resourced and are able to appropriately scrutinise this area of work and make recommendations to 
the appropriate committees of the council.  

 

Officer: Ed Freeman – Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management – Tel: 
01395 517519; e-mail – efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

page 22

Agenda Item 9



☒ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Click here to enter text on risk considerations relating to your report. 

Links to background information Local Enforcement Plan - local-enforcement-plan-final-march-
2020.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk); Government Guidance - Enforcement and post-permission matters - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☒ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☒ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 
 

Background 

At the meeting of Scrutiny Committee on the 4th February 2021 a proposal form was considered by 
Members that asked committee to consider the role of planning enforcement. The form raised 
issues around consistency across the district, transparency, a clearer process with timescales and 

[...]
nd definitions. 

 

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 
 

Report in full 

Report in full 
1. This quarterly report will only be providing details of our performance of our council wide 
performance indicators. This quarter will not include performance against our council plan or our 
service objectives which are both under review following the change in administration and the 
impact of the Covid-19 crisis.  
 

 
  
2. Several of our performance indicators are showing on track or variation but four are showing a 
status of concern.  
 
Number of households living in temporary accommodation - Overall number of households in 
temporary accommodation includes 28 households in spot purchase accommodation (ie 
B&B/holiday lets) 4 of which are being accommodated following the serving of Prohibition Orders 
by the Private Sector Housing team. 

page 30

http://eddcintranet/equalities/equality-impact-assessment-guidance-and-forms/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/overviewscrutiny/100621bpscrutinyperformancereportQ421.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/overviewscrutiny/250615scrutinyperformancedefinitions.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/new-council-plan/index.htm


Working days lost due to sickness absence - A full absence report looking at short and long 
term absence trends is due to be published in June. Throughout this year wellbeing advice and 
courses (such as meatal health awareness) have been offered to all staff through our weekly staff 
communication and  HR have been working proactively to help support those staff on longer term 
absence. 
 
Percentage of Stage 2 complaints responded to within stated timeframes - The complaints 
team and services are experiencing a period of very heavy workload resulting in some deadlines 
being missed. The complainant is kept
[...]
of Prohibition 
Orders by the Private Sector Housing team.

(AM)  

NI155 Number of 
affordable homes 
delivered (gross) 
(LAA)

+ 247 (3/4) 100 19 59 111 168 ê Amy Gilbert-
Jeans

Management Notes:

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev Year 

End
Current 

Target
Q1 

Act
Q2 

Act
Q3 

Act
Q4 

Act
Improvement Responsible 

Officer

Priority: Encouraging communities to be outstanding

Creditor days - % 
of invoices paid 
within 30 days

+ 96 99.00 98.99 95.67 98.04 92.77 ê Mark Worth

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev 

Year 
End

Current 
Target

Q1 
Act

Q2 
Act

Q3 
Act

Q4 
Act

Improvement Responsible 
Officer

Priority: Developing an outstanding local economy

PIs report 20/21

page 32



Printed by: Jo Avery SPAR.net
Print Date: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 

10:38

Management Notes:

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev 

Year 
End

Current 
Target

Q1 
Act

Q2 
Act

Q3 
Act

Q4 
Act

Improvement Responsible 
Officer

Priority: Developing an outstanding local economy

NI191 Residual 
household waste 
in kg per 
household

- 60 67 66 63 67 ê Lorraine Tolman

Management Notes:

NI192 Percentage 
of Household 
waste sent for 
reuse, recycling 
and composting

+ 59 50 60 62 61 59 çè Lorraine Tolman

Management Notes:

Percentage of 
municipal waste 
for disposal 
(incineration and 
landfill)

- 41 40 38 39 41 çè Lorraine Tolman

Management Notes:

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev Year 

End
Current 

Target
Q1 

Act
Q2 

Act
Q3 

Act
Q4 

Act
Improvement Responsible 

Officer

Priority: Delivering and promoting our outstanding environment

Working days lost 
due to sickness 
absence

- 8.70 8.50 1.64 4.09 7.17 9.52 ê Sarah Vincent

Management Notes:
(March) 

A full absence report looking at short and long tem absence trends is due to be published in 
June. Throughout this year wellbeing advice and courses (such as meatal health awareness)  have been 
offered to all staff through our weekly staff communication and  HR have been working proactively to help 

[...]
k


 
 

It is perfectly permissible for this matter to be subject to scrutiny for the reasons given. It will be for Scrutiny 

to decide whether it is necessary to look at this by way of a TaFF or whether it can simply dealt with 

through the ongoing work programme of the Committee. Timings need to be considered to ensure that 

outcomes can feed into the work of delivering the new Strategy.  

 
 
Date: 24.2.21 

page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Report on proposed actions to improve staff morale
	9 Planning Enforcement Process
	10 Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 4 2020 - 21
	290721 Appendix A PI Report Quarter 4 20-21

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the consultative meeting of Scrutiny Committee held Online via
the Zoom app on 29 July 2021
Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm

1

Public speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.

2

Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April 2021 were recommended to senior
officers for approval.
DECISION:
The recommendation was approved by a Senior Officer. The Senior Officer Decision
Notice is listed above under Additional Documents.

3

Declarations of interest
Minute 7. Report on proposed actions to improve staff morale.
Councillor Vicky Johns, Personal, Member was of the view that all Councillors had an
interest in this item.
Minute 8. Planning Enforcement Process.
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Member is an Exmouth Town Councillor.

4

Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.

5

Confidential/exempt item(s)
There were no confidential / exempt items.

6

Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny.

7

Report on proposed actions to improve staff morale
The Chief Executive presented his report which was a follow up to the report to the
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 4 March 2021, when the findings of a Health and
Safety Executive approved survey of all staff taken during February 2021 had been
presented.
Since the last Scrutiny Committee meeting, Strategic and Service Leads had worked with
their teams to discuss the result and develop actions plans to work on any issues raised

Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2021

regarding operational matters. The action plans formed part of an ongoing work to
address and where necessary revisit issues raised through the survey results. The Chief
Executive’s report outlined the issues raised in the action plans.
It was intended that the same Health and Safety Executive approved questionnaire
would be distributed to staff during October / November 2021 and that this would allow
for a comparison position to be established and an assessment of the extent to which the
concerns raised have been addressed.
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised the following:
 Regarding IT issues, further investigation would be needed as not all problems
were experienced all of the time
 Recruitment of staff remained problematic for various reasons including difficulties
of re-locating during the pandemic and the shortage of professional staff wanting
to work in local government
 Regarding the Code of Conduct and standards procedures, Members should take
responsibility for their own behaviour and measures to enforce standards should
remain for exceptional circumstances only
 The new Corporate HR Manager would be in post from 2 August and work on a
pay review would be undertaken to ensure that the Council remained as a median
pay employer as per its policy
 Member development and training was in the Monitoring Officer’s work plan
 The draft Council Plan was expected to be presented to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committees in September / October
 The CEO would prepare a project plan to set out the way forward with
implementing the actions proposed in the report
During the debate, Members were advised of the background to the formation of the new
Personnel Committee which would be chaired by the Chair of the Council. Members
also discussed the role of Portfolio Holders and Member Champions and the ways in
which these roles could improve the flow of information and assist with signposting.
The Chair thanked the CEO for his report.
Having received the report and noted the comments, members were accepting of
endorsing the proposed actions set out in the CEO's report and that reports addressing
the proposed actions will be presented to Cabinet and the Personnel Committee in due
course.
Members also felt that the CEO and / or Strategic Lead Governance & Licensing should
liaise with all Committee Chairs (and Vice Chairs) to encourage managing their meetings
so as to allow appropriate breaks (from screens and for general comfort) for the benefit
of both staff and Members.
Recommendations
That the Cabinet (through the Portfolio Holders for Democracy & Transparency and
Strategic Planning) assess whether Member Champion roles should be reintroduced,
particularly in respect of the Council as Local Planning Authority, and

Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2021

That Cabinet considers asking the Member Development Working Group to meet as
soon as possible to review and revise the member training programme with a view to
providing training designed to mitigate concerns raised in the staff survey, and
That the Chief Executive brings a report back to the Scrutiny Committee meeting of 7
October 2021 to provide reassurance as to when and how the actions in the report would
be addressed. The Chief Executive confirmed that the report would be provided.

8

Planning Enforcement Process
A report by the Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management had
been circulated in advance. The report responded to a request from the Committee to
look at the planning enforcement process and the resourcing of planning enforcement. It
sought to outline the principles of enforcement, the process followed and how the work is
resourced.
Responses to questions to the Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development
Management and debate by Members included the following points:
 There is adequate officer capacity currently, but no slack in the system if an officer
is on leave or sick
 A significant amount of officer time is spent explaining the enforcement system to
members of the public and a simple guide for residents might assist with
understanding the process and would free up officer time to concentrate on other
planning matters such as reducing the backlog of applications
 Planning would support the introduction of fines for planning breaches and
lobbying of Government needs to continue
 It is recognised that there is frustration among members regarding the limited
enforcement powers available to Planning and which are unlikely to change,
although there are powers which give rights of access to officers in order to carry
out inspections
The Committee acknowledged the report and its contents and recognised that planning
enforcement is constrained by current legislation.

9

Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 4 2020 - 21
Regarding the Quarterly Monitoring of Performance, it was noted that the absence report
looking at working days lost due to sickness was ready and would be brought to the next
meeting.
The Committee considered and acknowledged the report on Quarterly Monitoring of
Performance for the 4th quarter - January to March 2021.

10

Forward Plan
Members considered the proposal form on Playing Pitch Strategy submitted by Cllr
Millar.

Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2021

The Committee was advised that the Strategic Planning Committee had agreed at its
February meeting that the Playing Pitch Strategy would be considered when officer
resources allowed as the current focus was on the new Local Plan process. Members of
the Scrutiny Committee were welcome to attend and contribute to the Strategic Planning
Committee.
The Committee was content to leave consideration of the Playing Pitch Strategy to the
Strategic Planning Committee.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
V Ranger (Vice-Chair)
M Allen
M Chapman
O Davey
V Johns
H Parr
E Rylance
A Bruce
P Millar
T Wright (Chair)
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
J Bailey
C Brown
B De Saram
B Ingham
D Ledger
J Loudoun
M Rixson
J Rowland
M Armstrong
S Chamberlain
I Thomas
Officers in attendance:
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Mark Williams, Chief Executive
Councillor apologies:
A Colman
C Gardner
S Hawkins

Chair

Date:

